STUDIA IURIDICA LXXI
Krzysztof Szczucki
University of Warsaw
EXTENDED CONFISCATION OF A MATERIAL BENEFIT
IN POLISH CRIMINAL LAW1
On 23 March 2017 the Sejm (the lower chamber of the Polish Parliament)
passed the Act on Amending the Criminal Code and Numerous Other Acts2. In
the reasons appended to the draft bill it was asserted that the law intended “to

possessed of any property liable to confiscation. Recital 24 of the Directive pro-
vides that such confiscation should be possible at least in cases where third parties
knew or ought to have known – based upon concrete facts and circumstances such
as complimentary transfer or transfer for a price well below the property’s market
value – that the purpose of the transfer or acquisition was to avoid confiscation.
It should be reserved, however, that the Directive does not allow for violating the
rights of third parties acting in good faith.
The Directive explicitly indicates that its provisions are meant to only set
minimal standards. Member States are free to introduce more elaborate regimes
within their domestic systems.
Member States are obliged to implement the Directive to the extent delineated
by the following enactments:
1) Convention drawn up on the basis of Article K.3(2)(c) of the Treaty on
European Union on the fight against corruption involving officials of the Euro-
pean Communities or officials of the Member States of the European Union;
2) Council Framework Decision 2000/383/JHA of 29 May 2000 on increas-
ing protection by criminal penalties and other sanctions against counterfeiting in
connection with the introduction of the euro;
3) Council Framework Decision 2001/413/JHA of 28 May 2001 on combating
fraud and counterfeiting on non-cash means of payment;
4) Council Framework Decision 2001/500/JHA of 26 June 2001 on money
laundering, the identification, tracing, freezing, seizing and confiscation of instru-
mentalities and the proceeds of crime;
5) Council Framework Decision 2002/475/JHA of 13 June 2002 on combating
terrorism;
6) Council Framework Decision 2003/568/JHA of 22 July 2003 on combating
corruption in the private sector;
7) Council Framework Decision 2004/757/JHA of 25 October 2004 laying
down minimum provisions on the constituent elements of criminal acts and pen-
alties in the field of illicit drug trafficking;
252 KRZySZTOF SZCZUCKI
8) Council Framework Decision 2008/841/JHA of 24 October 2008 on the
fight against organised crime;
9) Directive 2011/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5
April 2011 on preventing and combating trafficking in human beings and protect-
ing its victims, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2002/629/JHA;